

Case Nos. 07-17370, 17372

Decision: September 30, 2008

Panel Members: Goodwin, Reinhardt, and W. Fletcher

**UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

GOLDEN GATE RESTAURANT
ASSOCIATION,

Plaintiff/Appellee,

vs.

CITY AND COUNTY OF SAN FRANCISCO,

Defendant/Appellant,

and

SAN FRANCISCO CENTRAL LABOR
COUNCIL; SERVICE EMPLOYEES
INTERNATIONAL UNION LOCAL 1021;
SEIU UNITED HEALTHCARE WORKERS-
WEST; AND UNITE HERE! LOCAL 2,

Intervenors/Appellants.

(U.S. District Court (N.D. Cal.)
Case No. C06-6997 JSW)

On Appeal from the United States District Court
For the Northern District of California

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF
PLAINTIFF/APPELLEE'S PETITION FOR REHEARING EN BANC**

Jon W. Breyfogle, Esq.
Edward A. Scallet, Esq.
GROOM LAW GROUP, CHTD.
1701 Pennsylvania Ave., NW
Washington, D.C. 20006
Telephone: (202) 857-0620
Facsimile: (202) 659-4503
Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

Kathryn Wilber, Esq.
AMERICAN BENEFITS COUNCIL
1212 New York Ave., N.W.
Washington, D.C. 20005
Telephone: (202) 289-6700
Attorney for Amicus Curiae

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT REGARDING CONSENT OF PARTIES TO FILE BRIEF AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
ARGUMENT	3
I. En Banc Review Is Warranted Because the Decision Cannot Be Reconciled With Supreme Court Precedent and Because the Decision Creates a Clear Division Among the Circuits.....	3
II. Providing Coverage Through the City Establishes an ERISA Plan and Implicates Preemption.....	7
III. The Decision Undermines Congress's Decision to Embrace Preemption to Promote the Efficient Operation of Multi-State Health Plans	12
CONCLUSION	14

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

<i>Agsalud v. Stnd. Oil Co.</i> 454 U.S. 801 (1981)	11
<i>Aloha Airlines v. Ahue</i> 12 F.3d 1498 (9th Cir. 1993).....	12
<i>Brundage-Peterson v. Compcare Health Servs. Ins. Corp.</i> 877 F.2d 509 (7th Cir. 1989).....	8, 11
<i>Dist. of Columbia v. Gr. Wash Bd. of Trade</i> 506 U.S. 125 (1992)	11
<i>Donovan v. Dillingham</i> 688 F.2d 1367 (11th Cir. 1982).....	8, 9
<i>Egelhoff v. Egelhoff</i> 532 U.S. 141 (2001)	3, 4, 5
<i>Fort Halifax Pack'g Co. v. Coyne</i> 482 U.S. 1 (1987)	9, 10, 11, 12
<i>Golden Gate Rest. Ass'n v. City and County of San Francisco</i> Nos. 07-17370 2008 U.S. App. Lexis 20574 (9th Cir. 2008)	1, 3, 4, 5, 6
<i>Local Union 598, Plumbers & Pipe Fitters Indus. Journeymen & Appr'ship Train'g Fund v. J.A. Jones</i> 846 F.2d 1213 (9th Cir. 1988).....	11
<i>New York State Conf. of Blue Cross and Blue Shield Plans v. Travelers Ins. Co.</i> 514 U.S. 645 (1995)	12
<i>Retail Indus. Leaders Ass'n v. Fielder</i> 475 F.3d 180 (4th Cir 2007).....	5, 6, 7, 8

<i>Scott v. Gulf Oil Corp.</i> 754 F.2d 1499 (9th Cir. 1985)	9
<i>Shaw v. Delta Airlines, Inc.</i> 463 U.S. 85 (1983)	11

STATUTES

Federal Statutes

29 United States Code Section 1002(1)	5
ERISA Section 3(1).....	9
Section 3(32).....	9

Federal Legislative History

Congressional Record 120 Cong. Rec. 29197 (1974)	7
---	---

Federal Administrative Material

U.S. Dep't of Labor, Opinions Number 90-07A (April 6, 1990).....	8
U.S. Dep't of Labor, Opinions Number 96-25A (Oct. 31, 1996)	8

SECONDARY AUTHORITIES

Government Organization, 2002 Census of Governments (Vol. 1, No. 1) (Dec. 2002) http://www.census.gov/prod/2003pubs/gc021x1.pdf	14
League of California Cities http://www.cacities.org/index.jsp?displaytype=&section=allabout&zone=locc&sub_sec=allabout_facts	14
